Article
Effect of maleic anhydride grafted
polylactic acid concentration
on mechanical and thermal properties
of thermoplasticized starch filled
polylactic acid blends
Shakti Chauhan1,2 , N Raghu1 and Anand Raj1
Abstract

35
)
mN(
euqroT
Time (min)
PLA
GMAPLA
2Nm
 0.9Nm
�
�
Figure 2. Torque graph of PLA and GMAPLA.
Table 1. Formulation of the prepared blends.
Batch name PLA (wt%) TPS (wt%) GMAPLA (wt%)
PLA 100 0 0
PLA70/TPS30 70 30 0
PLA65/GMAPLA5/TPS30 65 30 5
PLA60/GMAPLA10/TPS30 60 30 10
PLA55/GMAPLA15/TPS30 55 30 15
PLA50/TPS50 50 50 0
PLA45/GMAPLA5/TPS50 45 50 5
PLA40/GMAPLA10/TPS50 40 50 10
PLA35/GMAPLA15/TPS50 35 50 15
4 Polymers and Polymer Composites XX(X)
Results and discussion
Microscopic and X-ray diffraction characterization of TPS
The scanning electron microscopic images of native starch and TPS indicating their respective surface morphology are

Elongation at
break (%)
Flexural
strength (MPa)
Flexural
modulus (GPa)
Unnotched impact
strength (J/m)
PLA 60.00 (1.87) 2.5 (0.07) 3.50 (0.07) 71.40 (4.60) 2.8 (0.10) 221.92 (10.23)
PLA70/TPS30 33.07 (2.79) 2.3 (0.07) 1.75 (0.20) 24.12 (0.74) 2.4 (0.07) 100.51 (5.49)
PLA65/GMAPLA5/TPS30 40.26 (2.09) 2.1 (0.04) 2.42 (0.16) 46.67 (2.43) 2.5 (0.10) 117.95 (3.90)
PLA60/GMAPLA10/ TPS30 43.25 (1.38) 2.0 (0.04) 2.79 (0.18) 49.09 (0.86) 2.2 (0.09) 168.59 (6.94)
PLA55/GMAPLA15/TPS30 42.96 (2.49) 2.0 (0.02) 2.75 (0.22) 48.18 (1.61) 2.2 (0.10) 147.66 (7.67)
PLA50/TPS50 19.45 (4.96) 2.2 (0.07) 1.03 (0.08) 21.85 (3.15) 2.4 (0.10) 75.06 (2.80)
PLA45/GMAPLA5/TPS50 25.42 (1.28) 1.9 (0.02) 1.53 (0.12) 34.16 (0.86) 2.2 (0.08) 85.08 (2.32)
PLA40/GMAPLA10/ TPS50 34.16 (1.33) 1.9 (0.04) 2.38 (0.10) 39.68 (1.69) 2.1 (0.03) 99.17 (5.08)
PLA35/GMAPLA15/TPS50 34.11 (1.27) 1.9 (0.01) 2.34 (0.09) 39.42 (1.03) 2.1 (0.07) 95.66 (3.96)
Value in parenthesis is standard deviation.
6 Polymers and Polymer Composites XX(X)
compared to blends without coupling agent. There was a sharp increase in strength when GMAPLA content was further